o~ S e B W N e

o e T = S S
O W N SN i e W N - D

W W NN
BRREEZEIRRRERRS

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approval of FY 2003 Title VI, Part A Budget Amendment #1/Modification #1)

RESOLUTION NO. 02-442

WHEREAS, theTohonoO’'odhamNationhassuccessfullyoperated aprogramfortheeldersofthe
Nation; and

WHEREAS, fanding for the operation of the Senior Services Program has been made possiblein
part by Title VI of the Older American’s Act 0£ 1978 as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Title VI, Part A Badget Amendment#1/Modification #1 has been prepared to
increase funds from $128,550 to $132,850 (an increase of $4,300) so the budget can
reflect the funding amount; and

WHEREAS, the budget amendment #1/modification #1 also reflects Indirect Cost adjustments
from 17.4% to 14.3% and utilizing savings of the adjustment for other line items.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative that it hereby approves:

1. TheFY2003TitleVl, PartABudgetAmendment#1/Modification#1 toincreasethe
funds from $128,550 to $132,850 (an increase of $4,300) as reflected in the
attached budget.

2. ThebudgetAmendment#1/Modification#1 Indirect Costadjustmentsfrom17.4%
to 14.3% and to utilize the savings of the adjustment for other line items,

3. The Tohono O'odham Nation official, to wit: The Chairman or designated official
are hereby aathorizedtonegotiate and execute the grant, provided however, that
any amendments affecting the funding or funding levels of this contractshall be
submitted for further prior approval by this Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O’odham Legislative Council on the 01%". Day
of OCTOBER, 2002 at a meeting at which a quoram was present with a vote 0f 2,232 8 FOR; 184.7
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [03] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
Section 1 (f) of Article VI of the Constitution ofthe Tohono O’'0Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono
0'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -

Indian Affairs (Operations) omn March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Actof June 18,1934 (48
Stat. 984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLIATIVE COUNCIL

[ o




OGN B W=

W W W W W NN NN ™~ N [l el il el vl el ol crll e
g&ﬁg3&3%%ﬁgg&uwwc\omqa\mﬁwwwg\awqc\mamwn—acz

RESOLUTION NO. 02-442

(Approval of FY 2003 Title VI, Part A Budget Amendment #1/Modification #1)
Page2o0f2

ATTESYT:

N AT

J na Saraficio, ;cﬁng Legislative Secretary
s , *'
iz day of MK———' , 20 o2 .

Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono 0'0dham
Nation on the («\5 4l day of [DC 40 Doy , 20 04 at |G LFZ o'clock, gﬁ M.,
pursnant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective
apon his approval or npon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

4

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Lo, |
&%W&J\&(N} Lopn Jé(\\;{l

Rita A. Martinez, Leg{slati‘uz/eilainwman

7%
[)(j APPROVED onthe & ~ dayof ML ,20 SR
[ ] DISAPPROVED at ?’:20 o'clock, é M.

EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

v
Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the ﬂ/ — dayof

W ,20 A, at 7.5/ o'clock, 4~ M.

Sttt Lot 4

7
Julianna Saraficio, Xctﬁg Legislative Secretary




ACTION: APPROVAL OF FY 2003 TITLE VI, PART A BUDGET AMENDMENT #1/MODIFICATION #1

RESOLUTION NO. 02-442

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FERN SALCIDO
DATE: OCTOBER 01, 2002
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES # OF NOT
VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 X
317.7 | ¢ )
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.85 X
(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela)
CHUKUT KUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 124.05 X
248.1 (Juanita Homer)
2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05 X
(Mary Audrey Juan)
GU ACHI 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X
230.7 ( )
2. ALEXJ. RAMON 115.35
. X X
(Yerome Joaquin}
GU VO 1. FERN SALCIDO 94.15 X
188.3 ( )
2. EMILIO LEWIS 94.15 X
{Michael Flores)
HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 83.65 X
167.3 ( )
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 x
( )
PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.35 X
174.7 {Alex Antone)
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.35 X
(Johnson Jose)
SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 80.35 X
160.7 (John W. Lawson, Sr.)
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 80.35 X
€ )
SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 92.35 X
184.7 | ¢ )
2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35 X
( )
SCHUK TOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X
1445 | )
2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 X X
(Frances B. Conde(Francisco))
SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE ** 208.05 X
( )
416.1 2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05 X
( )
SIF OIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X
( )
184.7 | 2. RITA MARTINEZ 92.35 X X
(Nicholas Jose)
TOTAL 2,417.5 | 2,232.80 184.7 -0- [031

**PASSED VOTES




